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Not_withstanding the provisions of any other law ngne of the
construction authorized by @his subdivision sﬁall be subject to review
or approval by the metropolitan couneil.

Approved July 22, 1971.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 19—H.F.No.24

An act relating to courts; providing for couhty and probate
courts and judges in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes
1969, Section 525.01, Subdivision 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 525.01, Subdivision
3, a(i; amended by Laws 1971, Chapter 951, Section 1, is amended te
read:

[487.01] COURTS; DISTRICTS; JUDGES. Subd. 8. The follow-
ing probate and count{wcourt districts are established: Kittson,
Roseau and Lake of the Woods; Marshall, Red Lake and Pennington;
Norman, Clearwater and Mahnomen; Cass and Hubbard; Wadena
and Todd; Mille Laes and Kanabec; Wilkin, Big Stone and Traverse;
Swift and Stevens; Pope, Grant and Douglas; Lac qui Parle, Yellow
Medicine and Chippewa; Lincoln and Lyon; Murray and Pipestone;
Jackson and Cottonwood; Rock and Nobles; Dodge and Olmsted,;
Lake and Cook; Aitkin and Carlton;-Renville-and-Redwood; Sibley,
Meeker and McLeod; Martin, Watonwan and Faribault; Houston and
Fillmore; Nieollet and Le Sueur; Winona and Wabasha; Pine, Isanti
and Chisago; Sherburne, Benton and Stearns.

A combined county court district may be separated into single
county courts by the concurrence of t}‘;e county boards of the
respective counties affected. Vacancies in the office of judge
created by such a separation shall be filled in the manner herein
provided for the seleetion of other county court judges.

In each other county except Hennepin, Ramsey and St. Louis, the

probate court of the single county is also the county court of the
county and shall be governed by the provisions of sections 1 to 39.

Changes or- additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikecut.
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Sec. 2. A probate judge of the county of Renville who voluntarily
retires prior to July 1, 1972 who prior thereto has attained the age of
68 vears and has served as such probate judge for 22 vears or more,
shall upon retirement, receive one half of the compensation allotted
to his office at the time of such retirement for the remainder of his
ife, as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 490.12, and acts
amendatory thereof, :

Approved July 22,-1971.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 20—H.F.No.137

[Coded in Part]

An aet relating to waters, including water pollution control;
providing for water and sewer Improvements; establishing the
Minnesota state water pollution control fund for the appropriation
and loan of money to municipalities for public land and buildings and
other public improvements of a capital nature needed for this
purpose; authorizing the issuance and sale of state bonds for the
purpose of the fund pursuant to the Constitution, Article IX, Section
6; and ajf)propn'ating money in connection therewith; amending Laws
1971, Chapter 916, Section 12, Subdivision 2, and by adding subdivi-
sions; Section 17, Subdivision 8, and Section 18, Subdivision 3;
repealing Laws 1971, Chapters 916, Section 12, Subdivisions 8 and 5;
Section 18, Subdivision 8; gection 15, Subdivision 3; and 953.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [116.16] WATERS; POLLUTION CONTROL; MIN-
NESOTA STATE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FUND. Subdi-
vision 1. PURPOSE. A Minnesota state water pollution eontrol fund
is created as a separate bookkeeping account in the general books of

account of the state, to record receipts of the proceeds of state bonds
and other money appropriated to the fund and disbursements of
money _ appro riateé or loaned from the fund to_agencies and
subdivisions 0% the state for the acquisition and betterment of public
land, buildings, and improvements of a capital nature needed for the
prevention, control, and abatement of water pollution in accordance
with the long range ‘state policy, plan, and program established in

sections 115.41 to 11563, and in accordance with standards adoFte_d
pursuant to law by the Minnesota pollution control agency. It is
determined that state financial assistance for the construction of
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